warranted by information available to us at the time of crafting the budget presented at the 
Annual Town Meeting evolves. 

ARTICLE 2:  AMENDING FY ’25 SCHOOL BUDGET: 
(Submitted by the School Committee) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate an additional sum of Thirty-One Thousand 
Eight Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and No Cents ($31,882.00) for the FY25 operating budget 
for the School Department; or take any other action relative thereto. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval 
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval 
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3rds (Lunenburg General Code § 81-9)

[...]

(As written by the Interim Town Manager) 

ARTICLE 3:  AUTHORIZATION TO PAY LATE BILLS AND FUNDING THEREOF 
(Submitted by the Town Finance Director) 

To see if the Town will vote to (a) authorize the payment of a so-called “late bill” from FY ’24 
(b) appropriate the sum of Four Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents
($4,180.00) to pay said late bill and (c) meet said appropriation by a transfer from the overlay 
surplus account; or take any other action relative thereto; or take any other action relative thereto.

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval 
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION Recommend Approval

[...]

as a result of the 
operation of the 
Meal Site 
programs 

Purchase of food, 
supplies and 
services related to 
the preparation and 
distribution of 
meals to the meal 
site users 

None Fiscal Year 
2025 and 
subsequent 
years 

2.) Set the FY ’25 spending limit at Sixteen Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($16,000.00);  
or take any other action relative thereto. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:No Financial Impact  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval 
VOTE REQUIRED: MAJORITY 

Summary:  The Council on Aging currently maintains the monies collected for the meals

[...]

To amend Code of Lunenburg Section 138-5(d), entitled Authorized Revolving

Funds, by the creation of an additional Revolving Fund to be named Parks
Programming Revolving Fund and administered as presented below:

2. Set the FY ’25 spending limit at Seventy-Seven Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($77,000.00);

3. Transfer all funds remaining in the Parks Revolving Fund established under MGL
Ch. 44 Section 53D by Article 7 of the Special Town Meeting of February 6, 1984,
as amended by Article 11 of the Special Town Meeting of October 14, 1986, on the
effective date of this amendment By-Law;

[...]

than twenty (20) hours per week on an irregular or occasional basis without a pre-arranged 
schedule and is compensated only for the time they work. Intermittent employees are not eligible 
for benefits (i.e. vacation, sick, holiday, longevity, insurance, unless required by law) and work 
less than one thousand forty (1,040) hours per year in the service of the Town. 

Vacation and Sick Leave Formula shall be determined by dividing the time off by 40 and then 
multiplying by the number of hours the employee works per week.   For example, a 40 hour per 
week employee is eligible for 120 hours of vacation.

[...]

sector sources with the hope of further reduce the cost to the town for this project. (As 
written by the Chair of the Parks Commission) 

ARTICLE 15: CITIZEN PETITION RE: DEBT FOR MARSHALL PARK  

To see if the Town will vote to borrow a sum of money of Five Million Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars and No Cents ($5,200,000), within the Town’s debt limits under G.L. c. 44, §10 for the 
purpose of funding all remaining costs of the design and construction of the Marshall Park 
renovation project, including all related equipment and costs; and to approve the submission of